Public Document Pack

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation
Committee

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

MONDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2019
6.30 pm

COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Christopher Makin - RCC
Chairman (Chairman)

Ted Reilly - RCC Deputy
Chairman (Deputy Chairman)
Adam Hogg - RCC Deputy
Chairman (Deputy Chairman)
Gordon Giriffiths - Bunyan Court
Jane Smith - Barbican
Association

John Taysum - Bryer Court

Janet Wells - John Trundle House
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower
Mary Bonar - Wallside

Fred Rodgers - Breton House
David Graves - Seddon House
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare
Tower

Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby
House

David Lawrence - Lauderdale
Tower

Mark Bostock

Heather Hawker - Speed House

Jane Samsworth - Defoe House

Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House

Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House

Nadia Bouzidi - Gilbert house

James Ball - Brandon Mews

Joe Reeves - Mountjoy House

Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews

Julie Mayer - tel.no.: 020 7332 1410

Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES

To agree the minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) held
on 2" September 2019.
For Decision
(Pages 1-10)

'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 11 -12)

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) QUARTERLY REVIEW: JULY-
SEPTEMBER 2019

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 13 - 26)

PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 27 - 30)

FIRE SAFETY UPDATE

Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services to be heard.
For Information

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 2019/20
AND ORIGINAL 2020/21 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE INCOME
AND EXPENDITURE

Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 31 -42)

SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST
APPROVED BUDGET 2019/20 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2020/21

Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 43 - 50)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

WORKING PARTY UPDATES
For Information
a) Asset Maintenance (Pages 51 - 52)

b) Leaseholder Service Charge (Pages 53 - 56)

c) Resolution from the Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party (Pages 57 -
58)

THE BARBICAN - A STRATEGY FOR THE FUTURE

Report of the Deputy Chairmen, Barbican Residents Consultation Committee.
For Discussion
(Pages 59 - 66)

UPDATE REPORT

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 67 - 72)

BLAKE TOWER - VERBAL UPDATE

Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services to be heard.
For Information

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE
Monday, 2 September 2019

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 6.30 pm
Present
Members:

Christopher Makin - RCC Chairman Heather Hawker - Speed House

(Chairman) Jane Samsworth - Defoe House

Ted Reilly - RCC Deputy Chairman Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House

(Deputy Chairman) Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court Mike Cribb - Andrewes House

Jane Smith - Barbican Association (BA) Nadia Bouzidi - Gilbert house

John Taysum - Bryer Court James Ball - Brandon Mews

Janet Wells - John Trundle House Joe Reeves - Mountjoy House

Mike Bristow - Cromwell Tower Peter Bennett — Blake Tower

Fred Rodgers - Breton House

David Graves - Seddon House

William Naughton - Shakespeare Tower
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby
House

David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower

In attendance:

Mark Wheatley — Deputy Chairman, Barbican Residential Committee (BRC)
William Pimlott — Ward Member for Cripplegate and BRC Member

Officers:

Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and
Property Services, Community and
Children’s Services

Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services

Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services

Mike Saunders - Community and Children’s Services

Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Adam Hogg — Deputy Chairman; John Tomlinson
(Cromwell Tower) — represented by Mike Bristow; Sandy Wilson (Shakespeare
Tower) — represented by William Naunton.

The Chairman welcomed the following new Members:

Page 1



Mike Cribb — Andrewes House
James Ball — Brandon Mews
Joe Reeves — Mountjoy House

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 10t June 2019 were approved.

Matters arising

Stock Condition Survey — Members noted that Savills had been appointed to
carry out this survey and that following a recent estate tour and meetings to
plan the next steps, there would be a ‘pilot block’ over the next 7-8 weeks, to
agree how the survey would look. The results of the Stock Condition Survey will
inform the 30- Year Barbican Estate Maintenance Programme.

Meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) — 17t June 2019
Members noted the headlines from the minutes of the last meeting of the BRC
on 17t June 2019. Members noted that, as some of the additional works
associated with security for the new stores in the car parks had not been
completed, they had not as yet been let to non-residents.

Members also noted that the BRC agreed that the Stores Management Plan
will be amended to increase the percentage of stores lettings to close by non-
residents up to a maximum of 50%, so as to avoid the need to continually seek
planning permission, but the percentage of stores lettings to close by non-
residents should not exceed 25% unless further 
[...]
aise this with the relevant project managers.

RESIDENTS SURVEY 2019

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the 2019 Residents Satisfaction Survey which was
undertaken in July 2019.

Members noted that, whilst response rates were up on last year, 336 was still
rather low when compared to the number of Barbican residents. However, the
responses received were very positive and Members particularly noted the
excellent plaudits for Michael Bailey, the Estate Office’s Receptionist.

It was suggested that RCC Members and House Group Chairmen promote the
next survey to encourage greater participation but the limitation on personal
data, resulting from last year's GDPR legislation, made this challenging. Some
Members found leaflet drops to be particularly effective.

Members were then asked to consider the survey question in respect of paying
an additional £25 per year to fund additional labour within the private gardens
on the Estate, to which 72% had responded in favour. As participation in the
survey had been fairly low, Members discussed this and raised queries about
the structure of the charging, additional works and spend on management and
supervision. There was a further suggestion that, as the outcome was
subjective, it might be better to run this initially as a trial. In concluding, the
consensus was that the Gardens Advisory Group should consider this further,
in light of the comments from this meeting of the RCC, and prepare a proposal
that identified measurable outcomes from this additional expenditure to share
with the House Groups before further consideration by the RCC.

RESOLVED, That — the report be noted.

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT QUARTERLY REVIEW: APRIL - JUNE 2019
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’ Services
in respect of Service Level Agreements and Key Performance Measures for
April to June 2019. Members noted that the introduction an additional KPI on
repairs in com
[...]
dance
suggested every 3 years. Members also noted that a further two door sets had
recently been tested and the outcome report was due at the end of the month.
Further final testing on a corridor block door was also planned.

Whilst the doors had passed the 30-minute flame test, an issue remained about
the degree to which the doors would prevent smoke transfer. The Assistant
Director has approached Arup, a specialist consultant with an in-depth
knowledge of the Barbican Estate, to carry out a series of follow up surveys to
look at specific matters such as compartmentation. Members noted that
tenders had been invited for the works to deal with the compartmentation
issues at Frobisher Crescent. It was expected that the cost of these works
would not be passed to leaseholders.

The Assistant Director was also aware of concerns raised during a recent
training exercise at Cromwell Tower. Members noted that the City
Corporation’s Fire Safety Advisor had been communicating with the London
Fire Brigade about the ‘stay put’ advice. Further advice had also been sought
from some of the City Corporation’s Building Control Officers. Some of these
officers had been in post for many years and had considerable knowledge of

Page 5



11.

12.

13.

the design and construction of the Barbican Estate. In concluding, Members
noted that the City Corporation had made good progress on fire safety.

The Assistant Director confirmed that the current advice of the London Fire
Brigade was to implement the “Stay Put” policy in the event of a fire.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS

Members received the regular report of the Director of Community and
Children’ Services in respect of sales and lettings that had been approved by
officers, under delegated authority, since the last meeting.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

WORKING PARTY UPDATES

Members received a report on the work of the various working parties. A
resident member of the Underfloor Heati
[...]
ved an update in respect of the handover of Blake Tower, to the
Barbican Estate, which had been expected on 1st September 2019. Given the
number of defects in this development; Members noted that there had been a
series of site visits and meetings over the Summer, including the City Surveyor
and updates from the Resident’s Association. Further to discussions between
the City’s Lawyers and Redrow, the handover would now be on 18" October
2019 and this had been communicated to Blake Tower residents. Officers
hoped that the extension would enable further inspections bring about a
satisfactory resolution. A representative from Blake Tower was in attendance
and endorsed these concerns. Members noted that a troublesome noise
nuisance with a heavy metal door, which was used frequently by construction
workers was included in the City’s current defects schedule.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

DATES OF THE AGM AND 2020 RCC MEETINGS
Members noted the dates of the 2020 meetings as follows:

2nd March

1st June

7th September

30t November all starting at 6.30 pm

The AGM would take place in January 2020, at a date to be advised by the
Town Clerk.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

Members noted the questions which had been received in advance of this
meeting and the responses circulated this afternoon and laid around the table.

There were further concerns about siting of defibrillators and public notification
of defibrillators on City Corporation properties which might be closed when
needed (such as the school). The Deputy Chairman of the BRC was in
attendance and suggested that the BRC consider this further at its meeting on
16t September.

Page 7



The Willoughby House Group representative was not satisfied with the
response in respect of the Electric Vehicle Charging Points in Willoughby
House Car Park and remained very concerned about strong evidence to
suggest that drug dealers might be operating in the car park. The Car Park
Manager agreed to meet with the resident as a matter of urgency.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Appendix — Pre Committee Questions

Page 8



Pre-committee Questions for RCC Meeting, 2 September 2019.
1. Willoughby Car Park - Electric Vehicle Charging Points

e The charge points appear to be used by the general public, in addition to
Willoughby House residents. Indeed, the charge points in Willoughby
House are advertised on the internet.

e |tis therefore impossible for the Concierge staff to check who is coming
and going through the Car Park to use these charge points and the
associated vehicles - the Willoughby House Group believes this is a
serious security risk, since the locked doors to the stairs and lifts are by
no means themselves secure - they are often found ‘ajar’.

e The electric charging points are located deep within the car park, far
from the entrance, making it impossible for the concierges to monitor
them adequately.

e There are two ZIP-Car vehicles available at these charge points for
anyone to hire. These are regularly surrounded by rubbish and this
rubbish shows signs suggestive of substance abuse. One hirer of such
a vehicle complained to the car park attendants about the stench of
marijuana (hash) in the vehicle and | can vouch for this in the vicinity of
one vehicle recently. The residents of Willoughby House do not leave
rubbish around their own vehicles!

¢ | point out that the brief hiring of a ZIP-car is a perfect method for
transport and sale of street drugs, and the Barbican car parks are
secluded and free from the likelihood of police detection

e |t was not our understanding, when we welcomed these charging points,
that they would be available in this manner to all Londoners.

e This situation is unmanageable and most unsatisfactory. On behalf of
the Willoughby House Group
[...]
URT 133 131 |  4,467,527.50 98.50
LAMBERT JONES MEWS 8 8|  1,400,000.00 100.00
MOUNTJOY HOUSE 64 63| 5,925723.50 98.44
THE POSTERN/WALLSIDE 26 22| 5,959,130.00 84.62
SEDDON HOUSE 76 75|  8,445677.50 98.68
SPEED HOUSE 114 108 | 12,468,148.50 94.74
THOMAS MORE HOUSE 166 162 | 13,668,455.00 97.59
WILLOUGHBY HOUSE 148 146 | 14,337,670.50 98.65
TERRACE BLOCK TOTAL 1728 1679 | 143,915,573.33 97.16
(1728)[ (1678)[(143,450,573.33) (96.96)

CROMWELL TOWER 112 102 | 25,305,801.00 91.07
LAUDERDALE TOWER 117 114 | 24,553,779.63 97.44
SHAKESPEARE TOWER 116 110 | 27,300,415.76 94.83
TOWER BLOCK TOTAL 345 326 | 77,159,996.39 94.49
(345)[ (326)[ (77,159,996.39)[ (94.49)

ESTATE TOTAL 2073 2005 | 221,075,569.72 96.72
2073)[ (2004)|(217,151.069.72)[ (96.53)

Frobisher Crescent and the freehold Wallside properties have now been included in
the table.

Anne Mason

Revenues Manager

T: 020 7029 3912

E: anne. mason@cityoflondon.gov.uk]

Page 29


mailto:anne.%20mason@cityoflondon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Agenda Iltem 8

Committee(s) Dated:
Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (for information) 02 December 2019
Barbican Residential Committee 16 December 2019
Subject: Public

Revenue and Capital Budgets - Latest Approved Budget
2019/20 and Original 2020/21
Excluding dwellings service charge income and expenditure

Report of: For Decision by BRC
The Chamberlain
Director of Community & Children’s Services

Summary

This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets
overseen by your Committee. In particular it seeks approval to the provisional
revenue budget for 2020/21, for subsequent submission to the Finance
Committee. Details of the Committee’s draft capital budget are also provided.
The budgets have been prepared within the resources allocated to the Director.

These accounts do not include income and expenditure in relation to dwellings
service charges, which is the subject to a separate report before you today, but
does includ
[...]
al Stores ) ) )
Trade Centre
Breakdown Maintenance (37) (32) (32) E
Total Trade Centre (37) (32) (32)
Other Non-Housing
Breakdown Maintenance 0 0 0 E
Total Other Non-Housing 0 0 0
TOTAL (1,282) (1,321) (887)
E = ESSENTIAL A = ADVISABLE D = DESIRABLE

Page 40




Appendix 4

Original Budget 2019/20 to Latest Approved Budget £000
Original Budget Net Income (2,945)
Supplementary Revenue Projects (291)
Reduction in Central Support Services and Capital Charges 378
Other movements (10)
Latest Approved Budget (2,868)

Page 41




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Agenda Item 9

Committee(s)

Dated:

Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (for
information)
Barbican Residential Committee

02 December 2019
16 December 2019

Subject:

Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account -
Latest Approved Budget 2019/20 and Original Budget
2020/21

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Director of Community & Children’s Services

For Decision

Summary

This report sets out the original budget for 2019/20 and 2020/21 for revenue
expenditure included within the service charge in respect of dwellings. This does
not include any expenditure or income pertaining to car parking or stores. The
amount charged to individual lessees will depend on the percentages set out in their

lease.

The original budget for 2020/21 total expenditure including net recharges is
£9,337,000 compared to the 2019/20 original approved budget of £9,822,000, a

decrease of £485,000.

This is only the budget for the years in question and the actual amount charged
to lessees will depend on the actual amount spent and the percentage set out in

the individual leases.

Summary Of Table 1 Original Original

Budget Budget Movement

2019/20 2020/21

£'000 £'000 £'000

Expenditure (8,455) (8,220) 235
Recharges (1,367) (1,117) 250
Income 9,822 9,337 (485)
Total Net Expenditure 0 0 0

Page 43




Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

e Review the provisional 2020/21 revenue budget to ensure that it 
[...]
r to the RCC meeting and report accordingly.

Serious concern was expressed at the history, over the past twenty years, of service charges growing
ahead of inflation when there had been no increase in the level of service. On average lessees are
paying £1300 a year more than they would have if charges had been in line with inflation.

It was questioned whether serious attempts had been made to review and reduce costs over the
years as the emphasis from the BRC had been on ensuring that the charges were collected in full
rather than minimized.

The residential members of the group proposed to recommend to the RCC that the following
resolutions should be passed

1. The Service Charge Budget (Estimate) as currently presented shows above-inflation increases in
total and in recurring costs. This is a trend over multiple years and is not acceptable. This committee
requests the officers responsible to present a 2020-2021 Budget which shows an overall increase
less than or equal to inflation, while maintaining current service levels.

2. This Committee asks the BRC to ensure the City of London, as part of its regular activities,
manages and controls service charge expenditure so that future Service Charge estimates and
actuals show overall year-on-year increments at or below inflation, while maintaining current service
levels.

Page 57

10c



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Agenda Item

The Barbican. A Strategy for the Future

Background

It was agreed at the March meeting of the RCC that a strategy for the maintenance of and
improvements to the Barbican Estate should be developed.

This paper is an interim report on the progress made to date.

Sandy Wilson and Adam Hogg put together a paper outlining the scope of the project. After
discussion with the Chairs of the RCC, the BA and the BAGC, it was shared with the House Group
Chairs asking them to canvass their membership for their views on what was needed to ensure that
the Barbican remains relevant to t
[...]
e working well. Aimost immediately, the weir started flowing over — for the first time in over 3
months.

A big thank you to all the staff and contractors concerned.

e

Page 71



Barbican Estate Engineers working with Barbican Centre staff and our specialist contractor to
successfully recommission the original lake pumps

AL
R

PRTRTER N (LRI - =

Intake pipe by The Postern — rediscovered and uncapped, after much sludge removal (almost
6ft deep)

It's the Barbican Centre plant room that controls the fountains and waterfall. Whilst the front
side of the waterfall has a temporary pump, the fountains and Brandon Mews side of the
waterfall will remained off until the Centre can carry out their repairs. Our Engineers are
hoping to increase the pump size to the front side of the waterfall, to increase flow.

Page 72



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - Outstanding Actions List
	5 Service Level Agreement (SLA) Quarterly Review:  July-September 2019
	SLA 19-20 with KPIs  for WP Oct 2019

	6 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	8 Revenue and Capital Budgets - Latest Approved Budget 2019/20 and Original 2020/21 - Excluding dwellings service charge income and expenditure
	9 Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account -  Latest Approved Budget 2019/20 and Original Budget 2020/21
	10a Asset Maintenance
	10b Leaseholder Service Charge
	10c Resolution from the Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party
	11 The Barbican - A Strategy for the Future
	RCC Strategy Survey_v09

	12 Update Report
	DCS 1819 Update Appendix 1 Property Services RCCBRC November 2019




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE

Monday, 2 December 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee held at Guildhall at 6.30 pm

Present:

Members
Christopher Makin - RCC Chairman 
(Chairman)
Ted Reilly - RCC Deputy Chairman 
(Deputy Chairman)
Adam Hogg - RCC Deputy Chairman 
(Deputy Chairman)
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court
Jane Smith - Barbican Association
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
David Graves - Seddon House
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
Heather Hawker - Speed House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House
Jackie Ashurst - Brandon Mews
Joe Reeves - Mountjoy House
Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews

In Attendance
Mary Durcan – Ward Member for Cripplegate
Michael Hudson - Chairman of the BRC
Mark Wheatley – Deputy Chairman of the BRC
Helen Fentimen -  Ward Member for Aldersgate

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services

Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services

Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services

Julie Mayer - Town Clerks

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department



1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from; John Taysum – Bryer Court; Janet Wells – John 
Trundle House; Mike Cribb – Andrewes House; Nadia Bouzidi – Gilbert House 
and James Ball – Brandon Mews ( represented by Jackie Ashurst).

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

There were no declarations.

Ahead of commencing the business on the agenda, the Chairman reminded 
Members that, in the first instant, all issues should be raised with House 
Officers and only escalated to the RCC when necessary.  Furthermore, there 
was an expectation that requests to officers be made politely.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 2 September 2019 be approved, subject to recording Mark Bostock as 
having submitted apologies.

In respect of the pre-committee questions appended to the Minutes, the 
Willoughby House representative thanked the Chairman and officers for their 
prompt action in respect of Zipcar. 

BRC Minutes
In response to a request for BRC minutes to be included as a standing item on 
RCC agendas, the Town Clerk advised that this was not standard City 
Corporation meetings procedure.  Whilst it was usual for Grand Committees to 
receive the minutes of their Subs and Consultation Committee, it was not 
convention to do so the other way round.    The Town Clerk would check that 
this might not set a precedent.  

4. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - Outstanding Actions List 
Members received the ‘You Said; We Did’ outstanding actions list.   

In response to a question, officers advised that the Department of the Built 
Environment was leading on the City Corporation’s Electric Vehicle Charging 
Strategy and the Estate Office would be able to provide updates.  Members 
thanked officers for their action in respect of  the complaints of anti-social 
behaviour.  

5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) QUARTERLY REVIEW:  JULY-
SEPTEMBER 2019 

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of Service Level Agreements and Key Performance 
Measures for April to June 2019.  

During the discussion, the following points were raised:



 Members noted that the VFM 6 monthly review had ended and there had 
been very few comments in that time.  Residents would receive 
feedback via the bulletin and at the RCC meeting in March 2020.  

 The SLA Working Party had discussed whether guidance could be 
issued in respect of flushable wipes as they had been causing drainage 
problems.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

6. Progress of Sales and Lettings 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which advised them of the sales and lettings, approved under 
delegated authority, since the last meeting of the Committee.  

In response to a request for the sale price of the properties in Frobisher 
Crescent to be included, the officer advised that the sales were part of the 
development agreement and offered to check

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

7. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, was heard in respect 
of the latest position on fire safety works, further to the publication of the Stage 
1 Report into the Grenfell Tower fire, as follows:  

 Members noted that the contract for the renewal of signage had been 
awarded and Members would be kept advised of progress.  

 In respect of door testing, 1 set of results (of the entire door sets) were 
awaited and Members were reminded that smoke and not fire had been 
an issue.  The Assistant Director was hopeful of upgrading, rather than 
replacing doors.  Whilst sealing the sides of the doors had made some 
improvements, more work was required. Members were assured that all 
works were checked to ensure they had been resealed on completion.

 An initial survey of compartmentation at Frobisher had provided further 
information.  A funding bid had been submitted and the project would go 
out to tender shortly.

 The Assistant Director, Director of CCS, representatives from the BCC 
had met with the London Fire Brigade last week.  The meeting had been 
productive and the LFB had recognised the Barbican Estate as a safe 
environment with appropriate fire safety procedures in place.  All parties 
recognised fire safety as a collective issue; i.e. – the Estate office, the 
London Fire Brigade, Contractors, Members and Residents.  

 Arup’s findings would be used in future fire risk assessments.



 There was now a dedicated officer dealing with landlord approvals and 
Members were asked to note that this was a different process to Building 
Control approvals; i.e. – the Estate Office needs to be advised of a 
project’s completion so they can make their final check.  

8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 
2019/20 AND ORIGINAL 2020/21 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE 
CHARGE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 

Members received a report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the annual submission of the revenue and 
capital budgets overseen by the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC), within 
the budgets allocated to the Director.  

Members discussed the BRC’s Resolution to Streets and Walkways, which has 
subsequently been referred to the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee. The BRC would therefore receive a response to this Resolution at 
its next meeting on 16th December.    Members noted that when some of the 
public realm budget had transferred from the Department of the Built 
Environment to the Community and Children’s Services Department, it had not 
been sufficient and was rapidly absorbed by the landlord budget.  

Members noted that the 2% efficiency saving stated in section 4, page 33, was 
not present in section 9 of the agenda that covers service charges.  

In response to a question about the annualised cost of the initial investment on 
the Barbican, the Chamberlain agreed to provide Members with an explanation 
of the capital charges.  The Chamberlain also explained that the corporate 
heading for unplanned maintenance in the budget lines was ‘breakdown’.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

9. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT -  
LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 2019/20 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 
2020/21 

Members received a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services, which set out the original budget for 2019/20 and 
2020/21 for revenue expenditure included within the service charge in respect 
of dwellings. Members also noted the Resolution form the Leaseholder Service 
Charge Working Party at agenda item 10 (c).  

In response to questions, the following points were noted:

 Estimated service charges in respect of employees were at current 
staffing levels and the anticipated pay award. The officer agreed to 
check that reference to ‘National Living Wage’, as prescribed by the Pay 
and Grading Board, was actually the ‘London Living Wage’, which was 
the City of London Corporation’s standard.

 Underfloor heating related to expected consumption and the current unit 
rates and savings were sought where possible.



 The Draft Capital and Supplementary Revenue Budgets table contains 
the approved expenditure only. The 5-year forecast provided to residents 
includes estimated works expenditure for projects awaiting approval.

 The 5-Year Programme would be factored into the Draft Capital and 
Supplementary Revenue Budgets once it had been approved but it could 
be 20/21 for some of the works.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

10. WORKING PARTY UPDATES 
Members received updates from the following working parties.

11. ASSET MAINTENANCE 
Members noted that the Asset Maintenance Working Party had met again since 
30th September 2019; i.e. as set out in the minutes attached to this agenda 
pack.  The most recent set of minutes were expected to be circulated with the 
minutes of this RCC meeting.

Underfloor Heating Work Party – Questions
There was some discussion about the work of the Underfloor Heating Working 
Party in respect of input adjustment, based on weather forecasting and demand 
side response (serviced by the National Grid) which would enable large 
savings.  Members noted that these proposals had been put to the City 
Surveyor 2 years ago and, in the absence of any outcome, the Working Party 
asked whether there were sufficient resources to take them forward.  The 
officers advised that the Underfloor Heating Working Party was due to meet this 
Thursday and would consider the resources required.  

13. Leaseholder Service Charge and a Resolution from the Leaseholder 
Service Charge Working Party 

Members received a report of the Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party. 
Officers advised that additional workstreams that had evolved over the years, 
particularly as a result of the Working Parties, and they required additional 
resources. 

RESOLVED, that – the BRC be asked to seek mechanisms to ensure the City 
of London Corporation, as part of its regular activities, manages and controls 
service charge expenditure, so that future service charge estimates and actuals 
show overall year-on-year increments to allow it to be kept below inflation, 
whilst maintaining current service levels.

14. THE BARBICAN - A STRATEGY FOR THE FUTURE 
Members received a report of the Deputy Chairman of the RCC which provided 
an update on the report presented to the RCC in March, recommending that a 
strategy for the maintenance of, and improvements to, the Barbican Estate be 
developed.  Members noted that all views had been presented unedited and, at 
this stage, the implementation of a Steering Group would not require any BEO 
resources.  



A couple of amendments were suggested and the Deputy Chairman asked for 
them to be emailed.  In concluding, Members agreed to consider the Steering 
Group’s Terms of Reference with the Annual Review Working Parties Terms of 
Reference at the RCC’s Annual General Meeting on 20th January 2020

15. Update Report 
Members received the Director of Community and Children’s Services regular 
update report on issues raised by the RCC and BRC at their meetings in 
September 2019.  It also provided updates on other issues on the Estate.

In respect of a question about the fountain, Members noted that the waterfall to 
the west side was controlled by the plant room under the Barbican Centre, 
which had flooded but was now dried out.  The fountain could therefore be 
turned back on in December.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

16. BLAKE TOWER - VERBAL UPDATE 
Members noted that the new handover date was 6th January 2020 and a meet 
and greet session had taken place in September.  Work had been ongoing over 
the past couple of months, regular communications between residents, the 
estate office, stakeholders and the City Surveyor.  A number of further 
inspections were planned over the next month.

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS relating to the work of the Committee 
Officers advised that the questions submitted in advance of the meeting would 
be responded to and were expected to be circulated with the minutes.  

18. Any other Business that the Chairman consiDERS URGENT 
There were no items.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


